
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
 

DATE:  November 2, 2017 
 
TO: Zoning Hearing Officer 
 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
SUBJECT: Consideration of a Minor Subdivision, pursuant to Section 7010 of the 

San Mateo County Subdivision Regulations, to subdivide a 42,727 sq. ft. 
parcel into two (2) lots, located at 890 Berkeley Avenue in the 
unincorporated Menlo Oaks areas of San Mateo County. 

 
 County File Number:  PLN 2017-00076 (Kwitowski) 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant proposes to subdivide an existing legal 42,727 sq. ft. residential parcel 
into two (2) residential parcels:  a 20,227 sq. ft. parcel (Parcel A), and a 22,500 sq. ft. 
parcel (Parcel B).  Parcel A would have direct access to Berkeley Avenue from the 
proposed front yard.  Parcel B would be a flag parcel which includes a 20 ft. wide, 
213.35 ft. access corridor that will be parallel to the right property line of Lot 1 in order to 
access Berkeley Avenue.  This section of Parcel B would also be a drainage easement 
shared between Parcel A and Parcel B.  Separate joint utility trenches for water and 
power, stormwater drainage collection features, and sanitary sewer laterals are 
proposed for each parcel.  Four (4) significant trees (12” or more in diameter at breast 
height (dbh) requiring a permit for removal) will be removed:  one 27.2” dbh Mexican fan 
palm tree, one 20.5” dbh apple tree, one 33.8” dbh Monterey pine tree, and one 31.6” 
dbh coast live oak tree.  The Monterey pine tree is in poor condition and health while 
the Mexican fan palm tree and apple tree are located within the proposed development 
footprint of Parcel B.  The coast live oak tree has poor form, a significant lean and 
several large cavities throughout its limbs.  The Monterey pine tree is in poor health 
and condition due to the recent drought in California.  This tree is also highly susceptible 
to bark beetle infestations, especially if stressed by construction.  The following seven 
(7) trees that are less than 12” dbh are also proposed for removal due to poor health 
and their location within future proposed development:  one 4” dbh citrus tree, one 
8” plum tree, one 8” pepper tree, one 8” coast live oak tree, and two redwood trees 
(8” and 10” dbh). 
 
A building permit for the demolition of the existing single-family residence, two detached 
garages, and barn on the subject parcel (BLD 2017-01309) was submitted on June 22, 
2017 and issued on August 7, 2017.  Since the subject application is still currently under 
review, the applicant was required to install tree protection measures for the four 
significant trees proposed for removal.  Additionally, tree protection measures were 
installed for the fourteen significant trees that will remain on the subject parcel.  Prior 
to the issuance of this building permit, the proposed measures were reviewed and 



2 

approved by the Planning Department, installed under supervision of the project 
arborist, and inspected by the County’s erosion control building inspector. 
 
Aside from the subdivision proposed, the subject parcel represents a legal parcel.  With 
the demolition of the existing residence, a new residence is allowed to be constructed.  
A building permit for the construction of a new two-story single-family residence with an 
attached two-car garage (BLD 2017-00617) was also submitted on March 27, 2017 and 
issued on September 21, 2017.  The proposal complies with all applicable zoning 
regulations for both the current parcel size and the proposed parcel size of Parcel A.  
The tree protection measures that were installed as part of the building permit for 
demolition are required to be maintained for this building permit and until the application 
to subdivide the subject parcel is approved and the final map is recorded.  Tree 
removal, protection, and replacement will be discussed in Section A.1 of this report.  
The respective tree protection plans are included in Attachments C and E.  The required 
tree protection measures have also been included as conditions of approval in 
Attachment A. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Zoning Hearing Officer approve the Minor Subdivision, County File Number 
PLN 2017-00076, by making the required findings and adopting the recommended 
conditions of approval listed in Attachment A. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Report Prepared By:  Carmelisa Morales, Project Planner, Telephone 650/363-1873 
 
Applicant:  Andy Kwitowski 
 
Owner:  AK Development Enterprises LLC 
 
Location:  890 Berkeley Avenue, Menlo Park 
 
APN(s):  062-190-060 
 
Size:  0.98 acre (42,727 sq. ft.) 
 
Parcel Legality:  Parcel is considered legal as it is developed with a principally permitted 
use (single-family, residence), constructed in 1941 with a building permit. 
 
Existing Zoning:  R-1/S-100 (Single-Family Residential/ 20,000 sq. ft. minimum 
parcel size) 
 
General Plan Designation:  Low Density Residential (0.3-2.3 dwelling units per acre) 
 
Sphere-of-Influence:  City of Menlo Park 
 
Existing Land Use:  Single-Family Residence 
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Water Supply:  California Water Service (Bear Gulch District) 
 
Sewage Disposal:  West Bay Sanitary District 
 
Flood Zone:  FEMA Flood Zone X (area of minimal flooding); Community Panel 
No. 06081C0308E; Effective date: October 16, 2012 
 
Environmental Evaluation:  Categorically exempt under provisions of Class 15, 
Section 15315 of the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines for division of 
property in an urbanized area zoned residential into four or fewer parcels when the 
division is in conformance with the General Plan and zoning, no variances or exceptions 
are required, all services and access to the proposed parcels to local standards are 
available, the parcel was not involved in a division of a larger parcel within the previous 
2 years and the parcel does not have an average slope greater than 20 percent. 
 
Setting:  The generally flat parcel is located approximately 580 ft. south of the inter-
section of Berkeley Avenue and Bay Road and abuts two streets:  Berkeley Avenue to 
the west and West Perimeter Road to the east.  The parcel is surrounded by residential 
development of one- and two-story single-family homes to the north, south and west.  
The Department of Veterans Affairs Menlo Park VA Medical Center and Palo Alto 
Health Care System campus is located to the east.  There are several flag parcels along 
Berkeley Avenue with the closest flag parcel abutting the subject parcel to the south.  A 
one-story single-family home with two detached garages and a barn are currently on the 
property.  Eighteen (18) significant trees, several trees less than 12” in dbh of varying 
species and sizes, and other vegetation can be found throughout the property.  There is 
a 2.5 ft. wide, approximately 120 ft. long utility easement for access to a PG&E pole 
located along the left property line of the parcel.  The existing residence (constructed in 
1941) and all associated development on the property were recently demolished 
(BLD 2017-01309) to allow development of the two proposed parcels. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
A. KEY ISSUES 
 
 1. Tree Removal, Protection and Replacement 
 
  Section 12,012 of the County Significant Tree Ordinance define a 

“significant tree” as any live woody plant rising above the ground with a 
single stem or trunk of a circumference of 38” or more or 12” in diameter 
measured at 4 1/2 ft. vertically above ground.  All significant trees require a 
permit for removal. 

 
  As discussed in the Proposal section above, a building permit to demolish 

the existing development on the subject parcel was submitted on June 22, 
2017 and issued on August 7, 2017.  Since this building permit was to be 
issued prior to the approval of this application to subdivide the subject 
parcel, the applicant was required to install tree protection measures for 
the four significant trees proposed for removal in addition to tree protection 
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measures for the fourteen significant trees that will remain prior to the 
issuance of the building permit. 

 
  A building permit for the construction of a two-story single-family residence 

with an attached two-car garage was also submitted to the Planning and 
Building Department.  The proposal was found to be in compliance with all 
applicable regulations and was issued on September 21, 2017.  The 
applicant is required to maintain the tree protection measures installed as 
part of the building permit for demolition until the application to subdivide the 
subject parcel is approved and the final map is recorded. 

 
  The following subsections will go into detail on the tree removal, protection, 

and replacement proposed by the applicant. 
 
  Tree Removal 
 
  a. Significant Trees 
 
   The applicant proposes to remove four (4) significant trees on the 

subject parcel:  one 27.2” dbh Mexican fan palm tree, one 20.5” dbh 
apple tree, one 33.8” dbh Monterey pine tree, and one 31.6” dbh coast 
live oak tree.  The applicant submitted an arborist report (see 
Attachment K) prepared by the project arborist, Robert Weatherill of 
Advanced Tree Care, discussing his findings and recommendations 
for the significant trees observed on and nearby the subject parcel.  
Out of the eighteen significant trees identified, Weatherill 
recommended the removal of four of these trees, which are the four 
significant trees proposed for removal. 

 
   The project arborist’s analysis of the four significant trees recom-

mended for removal is discussed below.  The tree numbers are in 
accordance with the tree survey provided in the arborist report (see 
Attachment K) and the tree protection plans submitted by the applicant 
(see Attachments C and E). 

 
   (1) Mexican Fan Palm Tree (Tree #8) 
 
    The 27.2” dbh Mexican fan palm tree is located in the front yard 

of proposed Lot 2.  The arborist report states that this tree is 
approximately 70 ft. tall in good health and condition.  The 
arborist recommends removal of this tree because it does not fit 
in with the surrounding native trees and therefore does not 
add any value to the property.  Based on the Conceptual 
Development Plans (see Attachments E and F), this tree is 
located within the footprint of the future proposed development 
on Parcel B. 
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   (2) Apple Tree (Tree #9) 
 
    The 20.5” dbh apple tree is adjacent to the Mexican fan palm 

tree in the front yard of proposed Parcel B.  The arborist report 
states that this tree has a height of 20 ft. and spread of 20 ft.  
The arborist recommends removal of this tree because it is in 
poor health and condition with significant decay and several 
cavities at its base.  Much like the Mexican fan palm tree, this 
tree is also located within the footprint of future proposed 
development of Lot 2. 

 
   (3) Monterey Pine Tree (Tree #12) 
 
    The 33.8” dbh Monterey pine tree is located in the left rear yard 

of proposed Lot 1.  The arborist report states that this tree has a 
height of 70 ft. and spread of 30 feet.  The drought stressed tree 
is in poor health with a thin canopy.  California’s drought crisis 
has caused many Monterey pine trees to decline in health.  
Monterey pine trees are also highly susceptible to bark beetle 
infestations, particularly if stressed by construction.  The arborist 
report states that there is a high likelihood that this tree may not 
survive even with proper tree protections measures in place. 

 
   (4) Coast Live Oak Tree (Tree #14) 
 
    The 31.6” dbh coast live oak tree is located on the left side of the 

existing single-family residence and in the rear yard of proposed 
Lot 1.  The arborist report states that this tree has a height of 
40 ft. and spread of 30 ft. and is in poor health and condition.  
The tree significantly leans towards the existing single-family 
residence which has resulted in it being heavily pruned.  The 
arborist observed large cavities throughout the scaffold limbs of 
the tree.  The arborist concluded that the tree is at high risk of 
failure and recommends removal. 

 
  b. Non-Significant Trees 
 
   The applicant also proposes to remove the following seven (7) trees 

that are less than 12” dbh:  one 4” dbh citrus tree, one 8” plum tree, 
one 8” pepper tree, one 8” coast live oak tree, and two redwood trees 
(8” and 10” dbh).  Four of these trees are in the footprint of the future 
proposed development of the proposed parcels. The other trees will 
be removed due to poor health. 

 
   Tree Protection 
 
   As mentioned in the discussions above, tree protection measures are 

required for the four significant trees proposed for removal until the 
subject application to subdivide the subject parcel has been approved 
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and the final map has been recorded.  As a result of this, the arborist 
report includes tree protection measures for all eighteen significant 
trees on and near the property (see Attachment K).  The project 
arborist established Tree Protection Zones (TPZ) for each tree which 
are defined with chain linked fencing on 1.5” or 2” posts driven at least 
2 ft. into the ground standing at least 6 ft. tall.  If fencing must be 
located on paving or sidewalk that will not be demolished, the posts 
may be supported by an appropriate grade-level concrete base.  If 
roots are encountered when driving in the posts, concrete slabs or 
on-ground foundations can be used to support the fence posts.  The 
Mexican fan palm tree is the only tree that does not require a TPZ.  
The project arborist states that the trunk of this tree should be 
wrapped with four layers of high visibility orange fencing and 8 ft. 
long, 2” by 4” wooden boards. 

 
   These tree protection measures in relation to proposed future site 

disturbance are detailed in the table below.  The tree numbers shown 
are in accordance with the tree survey provided in the arborist report 
(see Attachment K) and the tree protection plans submitted by the 
applicant (see Attachments C and E). 

 

Site Disturbance 
Activity 

Trees Affected 
(Size, Type, Tree Number) 

Tree Protection 
Measures 

Demolition of 
Existing Development2 

18” dbh multi-trunk 
black walnut 

(Tree #4) 
15 ft. from the trunk.  Place 

wood chips (4” layer) 
within TPZ. 

34” dbh coast live oak 
(Tree #7) 

30” dbh black walnut 
(Tree #10) 

33.8” dbh Monterey pine1 

(Tree #12) 

TPZ shall be 12 ft. from the 
trunk.  Place wood chips 

(4” layer) within TPZ. 

31.6” dbh coast live oak1 

(Tree #14) TPZ shall be 20 ft. from the 
trunk.  Place wood chips 

(4” layer) within TPZ. 

Demolition of Existing 
Development and Future 

Conceptual Development2 

46.8” dbh coast live oak 
(Tree #15) 

31.9” dbh coast live oak 
(Tree #16) 

TPZ shall be 15 ft. from the 
trunk.  Place wood chips 

(4” layer) within TPZ. 

Demolition of Existing 
Development and Future 
Conceptual Development 

and Utility Lines2 

46.9” dbh coast live oak 
(Tree #11) 

TPZ shall be 20 ft. from the 
trunk.  Place wood chips 

(4” layer) within TPZ. 
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Site Disturbance 
Activity 

Trees Affected 
(Size, Type, Tree Number) 

Tree Protection 
Measures 

Future Conceptual 
Development 

31.5” dbh coast live oak 
(Tree #2) 

TPZ shall be 15 ft. from the 
trunk.  Place wood chips 

(4” layer) within TPZ. 

27.2” dbh Mexican fan palm1 

(Tree #8) 

The trunk shall be wrapped 
with four layers of high 

visibility orange fencing and 
8 ft. long, 2” by 4” 
wooden boards. 

20.5” dbh apple1 

(Tree #9) 

TPZ shall be 10 ft. from the 
trunk.  Place wood chips 

(4” layer) within TPZ. 

Future Conceptual 
Utility Lines 

31” dbh coast live oak 
(Tree #3) TPZ shall be 15 ft. from the 

trunk.  Place wood chips 
(4” layer) within TPZ. 32.7” dbh coast live oak 

(Tree #17) 

14” black acacia 
(Tree #18) 

TPZ shall be 10 ft. from the 
trunk.  Place wood chips 

(4” layer) within TPZ. 

No Proposed Site 
Disturbance within 

Tree Dripline 

31.5” dbh coast live oak 
(Tree #1) 

TPZ shall be 15 ft. from the 
trunk.  Place wood chips 

(4” layer) within TPZ. 

25” dbh coast live oak 
(Tree #5) TPZ shall be 12 ft. from the 

trunk.  Place wood chips 
(4” layer) within TPZ. 20” dbh coast live oak 

(Tree #6) 

16” dbh black walnut 
(Tree #13) 

TPZ shall be 10 ft. from the 
trunk.  Place wood chips 

(4” layer) within TPZ. 

1 These trees will be preserved until the application to subdivide the subject parcel is 
approved and the final map is recorded. 

2 Fencing may be removed for demolition activities within the TPZ if necessary.  However, 
if machinery is used, demolition activities should be done by hand or by reaching into the 
TPZ with an excavator.  The impacted trees should be wrapped with straw wattles and 
high visibility orange fencing to protect the tree from any mechanical damage.  Upon 
completion of demolition activities, the original TPZ fencing must be placed at its 
approved location immediately. 

 
   The arborist report also includes additional tree protection measures 

which include specific requirements for excavation and demolition 
activities, tree pruning and maintenance, erosion and sediment 
control, and regular site visits by the project arborist.  All tree 
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protection measures discussed in this section are included as 
conditions of approval in Attachment A. 

 
   Tree Replacement 
 
   Pursuant to Section 12,024(a) of the County Significant Tree 

Ordinance, the Community Development Director requires a 
1:1 replacement of each significant tree removed.  Additionally, 
one tree using at least 5-gallon stock was required to be planted for 
an Emergency Tree Removal Permit (PLN 2012-00016) approved on 
January 17, 2012 to remove a 65” dbh black acacia tree on the subject 
property with the high potential to fall due to a significant lean and 
poor root anchoring to support the tree.  No photo verification of this 
tree planting was ever submitted to the County Planning and Building 
Department.  Based on the County replanting requirements for the 
proposed removal of four significant trees on the subject property 
and the unfulfilled tree replanting requirement from the Emergency 
Tree Removal Permit, the applicant will be required to plant five trees, 
four trees using at least 15-gallon stock and one tree using at 
least 5-gallon stock.  Staff will also require that one of the five trees 
proposed for removal to be replaced with an oak tree of at least 
24” box size.  This tree replanting requirement is included as 
Condition No. 11 in Attachment A. 

 
   The landscape plans submitted for the building permit to construct a 

new single-family residence with attached two-car garage on proposed 
Parcel A (BLD 2017-00617) include four new coast live oak trees and 
one new Chinese pistache tree, each of 24” box size.  The Chinese 
pistache tree and three of the coast live oaks trees will be planted in 
the rear yard of proposed Parcel A while the fourth coast live oak tree 
will be planted in the front yard of proposed Parcel B.  The proposed 
irrigated landscaping, including the planting of these five trees, are 
required to be installed and inspected prior to the final building 
inspection for this building permit which will consequently fulfill the 
replanting requirement of this subject application. 

 
   Staff’s Observations 
 
   After installation of the tree protection measures recommended by the 

project arborist, the project site was inspected by staff on August 7, 
2017 to ensure compliance.  Staff inspected the project site and 
confirmed that the measures were installed correctly. 

 
   Staff conducted an additional site visit on August 9, 2017 to observe 

the significant trees proposed for removal.  Staff also examined the 
46.8” dbh coast live oak tree (Tree #15) which is within close proximity 
of the proposed residence that will be located on proposed Parcel A.  
The applicant delineated the approximate proposed building footprint 
with yellow caution tape to show this tree in relation to the proposed 
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residence.  The applicant also submitted an addendum to the arborist 
report prepared by the project arborist, Robert Weatherill, prior to this 
site visit which includes additional justification for removal and specific 
pruning and maintenance methods and tree protection measures that 
will be implemented for this specific tree (see Attachment L).  After 
observing the following trees proposed for removal, staff confirmed the 
findings, as discussed in the sections above, made by the project 
arborist and determined that these trees will require removal, and that 
the 46.8” dbh coast oak tree (Tree #15) will be sufficiently protected 
during all demolition and construction activities related to the 
development of the proposed parcels. 

 
 2. Compliance with the General Plan 
 
  Upon review of the applicable provisions of the San Mateo County General 

Plan, staff has determined that the project complies with the following 
governing policies: 

 
  Urban Land Use Policies 
 
  Policy 8.15a (Land Use Compatibility) strives to protect and enhance the 

character of existing single-family areas.  Urban Land Use Policy 8.37 
(Density) also aims to regulate maximum allowable densities in zoning 
districts to ensure a level of development that is consistent with land use 
designations, to plan for the efficient provision of public facilities, services, 
and infrastructures, and to minimize exposure to natural and man-made 
hazards. 

 
  The County General Plan designates the subject property for Low Density 

Residential use at 0.3-2.3 dwelling units per acre.  The proposed land 
division represents an average of approximately 0.49 dwelling units per acre 
and therefore complies with the land use designation and density of the 
General Plan.  The proposed lot configurations are consistent with the 
existing single-family area surrounding the subject parcel.  The conceptual 
development layouts included in the project plans (see Attachment F) also 
encourage future design proposals that will be consistent with surrounding 
parcels in the neighborhood.  The proposed lot configurations would both be 
accessible to Berkeley Avenue.  Parcel A will have direct access to 
Berkeley Avenue from the front property line while Parcel B will be a flag 
parcel that includes a 20 ft. wide, 213.35 ft. access corridor to the right of 
Parcel A to access Berkeley Avenue.  This lot configuration is common 
along Berkeley Avenue.  All public facilities, services and infrastructure are 
available to serve the two proposed parcels. 

 
  Urban Land Use Policy 8.38 (Parcel Sizes) regulates minimum parcel 

sizes in zoning districts in an attempt to ensure that parcels are usable 
and developable, establish orderly and compatible development patterns, 
protect public health and safety, and minimize significant losses of property 
values.  Further, to ensure that development is consistent with land use 
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designations, Policy 8.35 (Zoning Regulations) aims to continue to use 
zoning districts to regulate development. 

 
  The subject parcel is in the R-1/S-100 Zoning District which requires a 

minimum parcel size of 20,000 sq. ft.  The parcel sizes of Parcel A will be 
20,227 sq. ft., and 22,500 sq. ft. for Parcel B, which exceed the minimum 
parcel size required.  To ensure the two new parcels are usable and 
developable, any future development proposed would be required to comply 
with the R-1/S-100 zoning regulations for this neighborhood which include 
minimum yard setbacks and maximum allowable building height, lot 
coverage, and floor area.  As discussed in the sections above, a building 
permit application for a new single-family residence with attached two-car 
garage on proposed Parcel A was submitted on March 27, 2017 (Case 
No. BLD 2017-00617) and issued on September 21, 2017.  This proposal 
complies with all applicable zoning regulations in relation to both the current 
parcel size of 42,727 sq. ft. and the proposed 20,227 sq. ft. parcel size of 
Parcel A.  Compliance with the applicable zoning regulations in regard to the 
proposed parcel size of Parcel A will ensure proposed future development 
complies if the subject application to subdivide the subject parcel is 
approved.  The proposed subdivision is expected to allow the subject 
parcel to align and be compatible with the development patterns of this 
neighborhood while also protecting public health and safety and minimizing 
significant losses of property values. 

 
  Visual Quality Policies 
 
  Policy 4.29 (Trees and Vegetation) aims to (1) preserve trees except where 

removal is required for approved development or safety; (2) replace trees 
removed during construction wherever possible; and (3) provide special 
protection to large and native trees. 

 
  As discussed in Section A.1 above, the applicant proposes to remove four 

significant trees and seven trees less than 12” dbh.  The arborist report 
submitted includes justification for removal of the four significant trees and 
recommended tree protection measures in order to preserve the fourteen 
significant trees that will remain on the property.  The applicant will be 
required to plant five trees:  four trees to replace those removed in this 
proposal, and one tree to fulfill the replacement requirement of a previously 
approved Emergency Tree Removal Permit (PLN 2012-00016).  The tree 
protection measures and replanting requirement discussed in the previous 
sections are included as conditions of approval in Attachment A. 

 
 3. Compliance with Zoning Regulations 
 
  The subject parcel is zoned R-1/S-100 (Single-Family Residential/ S-100 

Combining District).  The two parcels proposed are in compliance with the 
minimum required standards of the R-1/S-100 Zoning District as follows: 
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 Minimum Lot 
Size Required 

Proposed Net 
Lot Size 

Minimum Lot 
Width Required 

Proposed Average 
Lot Width 

Lot 1 20,000 sq. ft. 20,227 sq. ft. 75 ft. 75.71 ft. 

Lot 2 20,000 sq. ft. 22,500 sq. ft. 75 ft. 75.71 ft.1 

1 Regulated by Section 7020.2.i (Flag Parcels) of the County Subdivision Regulations. 

 
  Section 7020.2.c of the County Subdivision Regulations regulates lot depth.  

This section states that the lot depth shall be as necessary to provide the 
minimum parcel size for the zoning district, but in no case shall be less than 
100 ft. or greater than three times the width, exclusive of rights-of-way or 
easements necessary for road purposes.  The two proposed parcels are in 
compliance with the shortest proposed lot depth of Parcel A at 249.29 ft. 
and 175.06 ft. for Parcel B. 

 
  The access corridor of Parcel B, a flag parcel, is regulated by 

Section 7020.2.i (Flag Parcels) of the County Subdivision Regulations.  
The proposed access corridor of Parcel B is 20 ft. where 20 ft. is required.  
In addition, this section regulates the area of the access corridor and when it 
may be included in the calculation of minimum parcel size.  The area of the 
access corridor may be included if the following conditions are met:  (1) the 
subject property is within a single-family residential zoning district; (2) the 
creation of a flag parcel is not prohibited by provisions of the applicable 
zoning or combining district, or is otherwise inconsistent with General Plan 
or specific plan policies; (3) the proposed subdivision does not create more 
than two parcels; (4) the subject access corridor is in-fee ownership with the 
parcel it accesses; (5)  the access area is not considered in the calculation 
of minimum parcel width, or minimum and maximum parcel depth; (6) the 
building area of the flag parcel is not less than 5,000 sq. ft. in size; and 
(7) with respect to development on the flag parcel, the access area of a 
flag parcel is not necessary to satisfy parcel coverage, percent natural, or 
other similar requirements, and all setbacks for building or structures are 
measured from the perimeter of the building area.  The proposal complies 
with the first through sixth conditions.  Further, the proposal also satisfies 
the seventh condition as future development on proposed Parcel B will not 
require the access area to satisfy any of the requirements mentioned, and 
all building setbacks will be measured from the perimeter of the building 
area. 

 
  The applicant submitted a conceptual development plan that includes 

conceptual building envelopes compliant with R-1/S-100 zoning standards.  
Future development of single-family residences on the two proposed parcels 
will be held to the following standards: 

 

S-100 Development Standards Required 

Minimum Front Setback1 20 ft.2  / 40 ft. 

Minimum Side Setbacks1  10 ft. 
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S-100 Development Standards Required 

Minimum Rear Setbacks1  20 ft. 

Maximum Lot Coverage3  25% 

Maximum Floor Area3  30% 

Maximum Building Height  30 ft. 

Daylight Plane 

Measured along all setback lines a vertical distance 
of 20 ft. from natural grade and then inward at an 
angle of 45 degrees until a maximum building height 
of 30 ft. is reached. 

1 Pursuant to Section 7020.2.i (Flag Parcels) of the County Subdivision Regulations, setbacks 
for buildings or structures on flag parcels are measured from the perimeter of the building 
area. 

2 Pursuant to the “Clarification of Front Setback Requirement for Flag Lots in the S-90 and 
S-100 Combining Districts” Policy dated May 20, 1991 (Page 159 of Planning Policy Manual), 
flag parcels in the S-100 Combining District require a minimum 20 ft. front setback. 

3 Pursuant to the “Access Easements and Development Standards” Policy dated February 14, 
1994 (Page 52 of Planning Policy Manual), for the purposes of subdivision and development 
standards, area of the access corridor does not count toward building site area for the 
purposes of determining lot coverage and floor area. 

 
  As discussed in the sections above, the single-family residence with 

attached two-car garage proposed on Parcel A under BLD 2017-00617 
complies with all applicable R-1/S-100 zoning standards for both the 
current parcel size of 42,727 sq. ft. and proposed parcel size of Parcel A 
of 20,227 square feet. 

 
 4. Compliance with Subdivision Regulations 
 
  The proposed minor subdivision has been reviewed by staff under the 

provisions of the County Subdivision Regulations which implement the 
Subdivision Map Act (Section 66410, et seq., of the Government Code of 
the State of California).  The Building Inspection Section, Department of 
Public Works, and Menlo Park Fire Protection District have also reviewed 
the proposed project and found that, as conditioned, it complies with their 
standards and the requirements of the County Subdivision Regulations. 

 
  In order to approve this subdivision, the Zoning Hearing Officer must make 

the following findings: 
 
  a. Find that this tentative map, together with the provisions for its design 

and improvement, is consistent with the San Mateo County General 
Plan. 

 
   The Department of Public Works and the Planning Department have 

reviewed the tentative map and found it consistent, as conditioned in 
Attachment A, with State and County Subdivision Regulations.  The 



13 

parcel sizes as proposed, 20,227 sq. ft. and 22,500 sq. ft., comply with 
the minimum parcel size required for the S-100 Zoning District and are 
compatible with surrounding parcels along Berkeley Avenue and in the 
unincorporated Menlo Oaks neighborhood.  The project is also 
consistent with all applicable County General Plan policies as 
discussed in Section A.2 of this report. 

 
  b. Find that the site is physically suitable for the type and proposed 

density of development. 
 
   The proposed parcels comply with the minimum parcel size require-

ments of the S-100 Zoning District.  Utility connections are also 
available to serve future development.  The applicant is required to 
confirm the availability of sewer and water connections for both 
parcels prior to recordation of the Parcel Map.  Therefore, the subject 
parcel is physically suitable for single-family development. 

 
  c. Find that the design of the subdivision and the proposed improve-

ments will not conflict with easements acquired by the public at large 
for access through or use of property within the proposed subdivision. 

 
   There is a 2.5 ft. wide, 100 ft. long utility easement granted to Pacific 

Gas and Electric Company on November 7, 1941 that starts from the 
front property line and runs parallel to the left property line of the 
subject parcel.  The 20 ft. wide, 213.35 ft. access corridor for proposed 
Parcel B will also contain a drainage easement for proposed Parcel A.  
The submitted Tentative Map (Attachment B) shows the correct 
locations of the easements. 

 
  d. Find that the design of the subdivision provides, to the extent feasible, 

for future passive or natural heating or cooling opportunities. 
 
   Any future development could make use of passive heating and 

cooling opportunities to the extent practicable. 
 
  e. Find that the design of the subdivision and the proposed improve-

ments are not likely to cause serious public health problems, 
substantial environmental damage, or substantially and avoidably 
injure fish or wildlife or their habitat. 

 
   The design of the subdivision will not cause serious public health 

problems nor will it cause substantial environmental damage.  There 
are no creeks nearby, and thus the subdivision will not impact any fish 
or their habitat.  Future residential development on these parcels will 
require review by the County Planning and Building Department for 
conformance with the S-100 Zoning District Regulations and will also 
require building permits.  As discussed in the preceding sections in 
this report, a building permit for a new single-family residence with 
an attached two-car garage has been reviewed and found to be in 
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compliance with all applicable zoning regulations.  The building permit 
was issued on September 21, 2017.  Lastly, tree removal is minimized 
and tree protection measures have been implemented as discussed in 
Section A.1 of this report.  Conditions of approval in Attachment A 
have been included to ensure that tree protection measures are 
maintained, and monitored by the project arborist, as necessary. 

 
  f. Find that the discharge waster from the proposed subdivision into an 

existing community sewer system would not result in violation of 
existing requirements prescribed by State Regional Water Quality 
Control Board (RQGCB) pursuant to Division 7 (commencing with 
Section 1300) of the State Water Code as their discharge would be 
typical of future residential homes and not violate requirements of the 
RWQCB. 

 
   The West Bay Sanitary District has confirmed that adequate sewer 

capacity and hook-ups are available to serve the two proposed 
parcels of this subdivision.  The discharge of waste into the existing 
community sewer system will not result in any violations of existing 
RWQCB requirements. 

 
  g. Find that the benefits of additional housing are greater than any 

negative effects the subdivision would have on fiscal and 
environmental resources. 

 
   The County has determined that the benefits of additional housing are 

greater than any negative effects to fiscal or environmental resources 
caused by implementation of the subdivision and they will be less than 
significant if the applicant complies and completes the conditions of 
approval in Attachment A. 

 
 5. Compliance with In-Lieu Park Fees 
 
  Section 7055.3 (Fees In-Lieu of Land Dedication) requires that, as a 

condition of approval of the tentative map, the subdivider pay an in-lieu fee 
prior to recordation of the Final Parcel Map.  Said fee is for acquisition, 
development or rehabilitation of County park and recreation facilities, and/or 
to assist other providers of park and recreation facilities to acquire, develop 
or rehabilitate facilities that will serve the proposed subdivision.  The section 
further defines the formula for calculating this fee.  The fee for this 
subdivision is $65,980.39.  Fees are based on the current land value 
provided by the County Assessor’s Office at the time of payment and are 
subject to change.  A worksheet showing the prescribed calculation appears 
in Attachment M. 

 
B. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
 
 This project is categorically exempt, pursuant to the California Environmental 

Quality Act Guidelines, Section 15315, Class 15, related to the minor division of 
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property in an urban residential area into four or fewer parcels.  This project 
complies with the criteria for this categorical exemption as the division is in 
conformance with the General Plan and zoning, no variances or exceptions are 
required, all services and access to the proposed parcels to local standards are 
available, the parcel was not involved in a division of a larger parcel within the 
previous 2 years, and the parcel does not have an average slope greater than 
20 percent. 

 
C. REVIEWING AGENCIES 
 
 Building Inspection Section 
 Department of Public Works 
 Menlo Park Fire Protection District 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Conditions of Approval 
B. Proposed Tentative Parcel Map 
C. Demolition Tree Protection Plan 
D. Demolition Plan 
E. Conceptual Development Tree Protection Plan 
F. Conceptual Development Plan 
G. Existing Paved Area Plan 
H. Proposed Paved Area Plan and Details 
I. Erosion Control Plans for Demolition and Construction and Details 
J. Copy of Arborist Report on Project Plans 
K. Arborist Report prepared by Robert Weatherill of Advanced Tree Care, 

dated July 21, 2017 
L. Addendum to Arborist Report prepared by Robert Weatherill of 

Advanced Tree Care, dated August 3, 2017 
M. In-Lieu Park Fee Worksheet 
 
CM:pac - CJMBB0585_WPN.DOCX 
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Attachment A 
 

County of San Mateo 
Planning and Building Department 

 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 
 
Permit or Project File Number:  PLN 2017-00076 Hearing Date:  November 2, 2017 
 
Prepared By: Carmelisa Morales For Adoption By:  Zoning Hearing Officer 
 Project Planner 
 
 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS 
 
Regarding the Environmental Review, Find: 
 
1. That the project is categorically exempt, pursuant to the California Environmental 

Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, Section 15315 (Class 15), related to minor 
division of land (into four or fewer parcels), as the division is in conformance with 
the General Plan and zoning, no variances or exceptions are required, all services 
and access to the proposed parcels to local standards are available, the parcel 
was not involved in a division of a larger parcel within the previous 2 years, and 
the parcel does not have an average slope greater than 20 percent. 

 
Regarding the Subdivision, Find: 
 
2. That this tentative map, together with the provisions for its design and improve-

ment, is consistent with the San Mateo County General Plan, as described in the 
staff report under Section A.2. 

 
3. That the site is physically suitable for the type and proposed density of 

development.  The R-1/S-100 Zoning District requires a minimum of 20,000 sq. ft. 
parcel size.  The proposed subdivision will result in two (2) parcels measuring 
20,227 sq. ft. and 22,500 sq. ft.in parcel size, thus complying with the criteria for 
the R-1/S-100 Zoning District.  The applicant must confirm that sewer and water 
connections for all parcels are available prior to recordation of the Parcel Map.  
Parcel A can be accessed from Berkeley Avenue.  Parcel B can be accessed via 
an access corridor connecting the parcel to Berkeley Avenue. 

 
4. That the design of the subdivision and the proposed improvements will not conflict 

with easements acquired by the public at large for access through or use of 
property within the proposed subdivision.  There is a 2.5 ft. wide, 100 ft. long utility 
easement granted to Pacific Gas and Electric Company on November 7, 1941 that 
starts from the front property line and runs parallel to the left property line of the 
subject parcel.  The 20 ft. wide, 213.35 ft. access corridor for proposed Parcel B 
will also contain a drainage easement for proposed Parcel A.  The tentative map 
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shows the correct locations of the two easements on the subject parcel for utilities 
and drainage. 

 
5. That the design of the subdivision provides, to the extent feasible, for future 

passive or natural heating or cooling opportunities as these opportunities are 
available through the new residential development. 

 
6. That the design of the subdivision and the proposed improvements are not likely 

to cause serious public health problems, substantial environmental damage, or 
substantially and avoidably injure fish or wildlife or their habitat, as the site is not 
near any sensitive habitat. 

 
7. That the discharge waste from the proposed subdivision into an existing 

community sewer system (West Bay Sanitary District) would not result in 
violation of existing requirements prescribed by State Regional Water Quality 
Control Board (RWQCB) pursuant to Division 7 (commencing with Section 1300) 
of the State Water Code as their discharge would be typical of future residential 
homes and not violate requirements of the RWQCB. 

 
8. That the County has determined that the benefits of additional housing are greater 

than any negative effects from fiscal or environmental resources caused by 
implementation of the subdivision and they will be less than significant if the 
applicant complies and completes the conditions of approval in Attachment A. 

 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
Current Planning Section 
 
1. This subdivision approval is valid for two (2) years, during which time a final parcel 

map shall be filed and recorded.  An extension to this time period in accordance 
with Section 7013.5.c of the County Subdivision Regulations may be issued by the 
San Mateo County Planning Department upon written request and payment of any 
applicable extension fees, if required, sixty (60) days prior to expiration. 

 
2. Building permits for the demolition of existing development on the subject parcel 

(BLD 2017-01309) and construction of a single-family residence on the subject 
parcel (in conformance with all applicable zoning regulations for both the subject 
parcel and new Parcel A) (BLD 2017-00617) have been approved and issued by 
the County Planning and Building Department.  Construction, grading or other site 
disturbance activity shall not occur on new Parcel B until the Parcel Map is 
recorded. 

 
3. Prior to recordation of the final parcel map, the applicant shall pay to the 

San Mateo County Planning and Building Department, an amount of $65,980.39 
for in-lieu park fees as required by Section 7055.3 of the County Subdivision 
Regulations.  Fees are based on the current land value provided by the County 
Assessor’s Office at the time of payment and are subject to change. 

 



18 

4. During any future project construction, the applicant shall, pursuant to Chapter 
4.100 of the San Mateo County Ordinance Code, minimize the transport and 
discharge of stormwater runoff from the construction site into storm drain systems 
and water bodies by: 

 
 a. Stabilizing all denuded areas and maintaining erosion control measures 

continuously between October 1 and April 30. 
 
 b. Removing spoils promptly, and avoiding stockpiling of fill materials, when 

rain is forecast.  If rain threatens, stockpiled spoils and other materials shall 
be covered with a tarp or other waterproof material. 

 
 c. Storing, handling, and disposing of construction materials and wastes so as 

to avoid their entry to the storm drain system or water body. 
 
 d. Avoiding cleaning, fueling or maintaining vehicles on-site, except in an area 

designated to contain and treat runoff. 
 
 e. Limiting and timing application of pesticides and fertilizers to avoid polluting 

runoff. 
 
5. Prior to any future construction or grading activities, the applicant shall implement 

erosion and sediment control methods including sensitive habitat exclusion 
fencing, stabilized construction entranceways, and fiber rolls or silt fencing.  
Photos of the installed measures may be required to be submitted to the 
Planning Department for review and approval.  Erosion control measure 
deficiencies, as they occur, shall be immediately corrected. 

 
6. An Erosion Control (EC) and/or Tree Protection Inspection may be required prior 

to the issuance of any future building permits for grading, construction, and 
demolition purposes, if the project requires tree protection of significant tree(s).  
If an EC and/or Tree Protection Inspection is required, once all review agencies 
have approved your Building Permit, you will be notified that an approved job copy 
of the Erosion Control and/or Tree Protection Plan is ready for pick-up at the 
planning counter of the Planning and Building Department.  Once the Erosion 
Control and/or Tree Protection measures have been installed per the approved 
plans, please contact Jeremiah Pons, Building/Erosion Control Inspector, at 
650/599-1592 or jpons@smcgov.org, to schedule a pre-site inspection.  A $144 
inspection fee will be assessed to the building permit for the inspection.  If the 
initial pre-site inspection is not approved, an additional inspection fee will be 
assessed for each required re-inspection until the job site passes the Pre-Site 
Inspection, or as determined by the Building Inspection Section. 

 
Tree Removal, Tree Protection and Tree Replacement 
 
7. For the current building permits (BLD 2017-01309 and BLD 2017-00617) and 

building permits or site disturbance associated with any future construction or 
related activity (i.e., construction of residence and associated development on 
Parcel B, trenching for installation of sanitary sewer, water and drainage lines), 

mailto:jpons@smcgov.org
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the project arborist, Robert Weatherill, shall observe, document (photo, video and 
written, where best prescribed) and report to the County that the procedures and 
processes outlined in the arborist report and addendum to the arborist report are 
conducted properly.  If for any reason, a new arborist is involved with directing 
and overseeing current and future development activities on the subject parcel, 
the arborist shall have the following minimum qualifications or designations:  
International Society or Arboricultural Board Certified Master Arborist® (BCMA) 
or Certified Arborist Municipal Specialist®, or an American Society of Consulting 
Arborists Registered Consulting Arborist® (RCA).  The applicant shall notify the 
County Planning Department of this and submit all relevant information to verify 
the arborist’s qualifications and/or designations. 

 
8. Tree Removal 
 
 The significant trees allowed for removal on the subject parcel are the following 

four (4) trees:  a 27.2” dbh palm tree (Tree #8), a 20.5” dbh apple tree (Tree #9), 
33.8” dbh a Monterey pine tree (Tree #12), and a 31.6” dbh coast live oak tree 
(Tree #14) on the subject parcel.  Removal of these trees many not occur until the 
Parcel Map is recorded.  These trees shall be removed as directed and overseen 
by the project arborist.  Removal of any other tree(s) on the subject parcel with a 
diameter equal to or greater than 12” as measured 4.5 ft. above the ground shall 
require a tree removal permit, pursuant to the processing and requirements of the 
County Significant and/or Heritage Tree Ordinance. 

 
9. Tree Protection Measures Recommended By Arborist 
 
 The following tree protection measures recommended by the project arborist in 

the arborist report (see Attachment K) are required for the fourteen (14) significant 
trees to remain on the subject parcel (as shown on Attachments C and E).  If the 
project arborist recommends a revision to a tree protection measure(s) or 
additional tree protection measures, the project arborist shall prepare an 
addendum to the arborist report.  The applicant shall submit any addendums to 
the arborist report to the County Planning Department for review and approval.  
A Tree Inspection may be required to ensure the measures are installed as 
recommended. 

 
 a. Tree Protection Zones (TPZ) shall be defined with chain linked fencing on 

1.5” or 2 I” posts driven at least 2 ft. into the ground standing at least 6 ft. 
tall.  If fencing must be located on paving or sidewalk that will not be 
demolished, the posts may be supported by an appropriate grade-level 
concrete base.  If roots are encountered when driving in the posts, concrete 
slabs or on-ground foundations can be used to support the fence posts. 

 
 b. The following two (2) trees shall have a TPZ at 10 ft. from the trunk closing 

on the fence line: 16” dbh black walnut (Tree #13) and 14” dbh black acacia 
(Tree #18). 
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 c. The following two (2) trees shall have a TPZ at 12 ft. from the trunk closing 
on the fence line: 25” dbh coast like oak (Tree #5) and 20” dbh coast live 
oak (Tree #6). 

 
 d. The following eight (8) trees shall have a TPZ at 15 ft. from the trunk closing 

on the fence line: 33.1” dbh coast live oak (Tree #1), 31.5” dbh coast live 
oak (Tree #2), 31.0” dbh coast live oak (Tree #3), 18” dbh black walnut 
(Tree #4), 34” dbh coast live oak (Tree #7), 30” dbh black walnut (Tree #10), 
31.9” dbh coast live oak (Tree #16), and 32.7” dbh coast live oak (Tree #17). 

 
 e. The following two (2) trees shall have a TPZ at 20 ft. from the trunk closing 

on the fence line:  46.9” dbh coast live oak (Tree #11) and 46.8” dbh coast 
live oak (Tree #15). 

 
 f. The four (4) significant trees proposed for removal shall have the following 

tree protection measures until they are removed: 
 
  (1) The 27.2” dbh palm (Tree #8) shall be wrapped with 4 layers of high 

visibility orange fencing and 8 ft. long, 2” by 4” wooden boards to 
protect any damage to the trunk. 

 
  (2) The 20.5” dbh apple (Tree #9) shall have a TPZ at 10 ft. from the trunk 

closing on the fence line. 
 
  (3) The 33.8” dbh Monterey pine (Tree #12) shall have a TPZ at 12 ft. 

from the trunk closing on the fence line. 
 
  (4) The 31.6” dbh coast live oak (Tree #14) shall have a TPZ at 20 ft. from 

the trunk closing on the fence line. 
 
 g. Place a 4” layer of wood chips within each TPZ. 
 
 h. If machinery has to track through the TPZ, the root zones shall be protected 

with plywood or sheet metal laid on top of the 4” layer of wood chips. 
 
 i. TPZ fencing may be removed for demolition activities within the TPZ if 

necessary.  However, if machinery is used, demolition activities should be 
done by hand or by reaching into the TPZ with an excavator.  The impacted 
trees should be wrapped with straw wattles and high visibility orange fencing 
to protect the tree from any mechanical damage.  Upon completion of 
demolition activities, the original TPZ fencing must be placed at its approved 
location immediately. 

 
 j. Any pruning and maintenance of a tree shall be carried out before 

construction begins.  This should allow for any clearance requirements for 
both the new structure and any construction machinery.  This will eliminate 
the possibility of damage during construction.  No limbs greater than 4” in 
diameter shall be removed.  The pruning shall be carried out by a qualified 
arborist, not by construction personnel. 
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 k. Any excavation in ground where there is a potential to damage roots of 1” or 
more in diameter shall be carefully hand dug.  Where possible, roots shall 
be dug around rather than cut. 

 
 l. If roots are broken, every effort shall be made to remove the damaged area 

and cut it back to its closest lateral root.  A clean cut shall be made with a 
saw or pruners.  This will prevent any infection from damaged roots 
spreading throughout the root system and into the tree. 

 
 m. Do not allow run or spillage of damaging materials into the area below any 

tree canopy. 
 
 n. Do not store materials, stockpile soil, park or drive vehicles within the TPZ of 

the tree. 
 
 o. Do not cut, break, skin or bruise roots, branches or trunk without first 

obtaining permission from the project arborist. 
 
 p. Do not allow fires under and adjacent trees. 
 
 q. Do not discharge exhaust into foliage. 
 
 r. Do not secure cable, chain or rope to trees or shrubs. 
 
 s. Do not apply soil sterilants under pavement near existing trees. 
 
 t. Where roots are exposed, they should be kept covered with the native soil 

or four (4) layers of wetted, untreated burlap.  Roots will dry out and die if 
left exposed to the air for too long. 

 
 u. Where it is not possible to reroute pipes or trenches, the contractor is to 

bore beneath the dripline of the tree.  The boring shall take place no less 
than 3 ft. below the surface of the soil in order to avoid encountering 
“feeder” roots. 

 
 v. Compaction of the soil within the dripline shall be kept to a minimum. 
 
 w. Any damage due to construction activities shall be reported to the project 

arborist within 6 hours so that remedial action can be taken.  The project 
arborist shall notify the County Planning Department what has occurred and 
the measures that will be/were installed to remediate the damage. 

 
 x. Ensure upon completion of the project that the original ground level is 

restored. 
 
 y. All work within the TPZs including excavation for utilities, foundations, root 

pruning and pruning of tree canopies shall be monitored by the project 
arborist.  A schedule of visits shall be set up with the project arborist to 
check on tree protection at relevant stages of demolition and construction.  
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This shall include, but is not limited to, one visit prior to demolition activities 
and on a monthly basis during construction. Construction monitoring shall 
look at the following conditions: 

 
  Protection Zones 
 

   Tree protection fence intact 

   No storage of materials 

   No parking 

   No dumping 

   No evidence of disturbance within the TPZ 
 
  Note Any Tree Injury 
 

   Damaged branches 

   Cut, injured, or exposed roots 
 
  Unusual Tree Appearance and Recommendations 
 

   Leaf color and density 

   Wilting 

   Oozing on bark 

   Pest activity 
 
  Confirm Previously-Recommended Actions 
 

   Irrigation 

   Pruning 

   Mulching 

   Fencing 

   Root pruning 
 
  Address New Problems 
 

   Unapproved activity 

   Plan changes 
 
  New Action 
 

   Treatments and recommendations 
 
10. Tree Protection Maintenance 
 
 From the time of the implementation of all tree protection measures, the applicant 

shall be responsible for ensuring that all such protection measures are maintained 
to ensure their maximum effectiveness.  Any failed fencing or measures shall be 
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repaired or replaced as directed by and under the supervision of the project 
arborist. 

 
11. Tree Replacement 
 
 The applicant shall be responsible for replacing the four (4) significant trees to be 

removed with five (5) trees:  one tree shall use at least 5-gallon stock to fulfill the 
replanting requirement of an Emergency Tree Removal Permit (PLN 2012-00016) 
approved on January 17, 2012, three trees shall use at least 15-gallon stock, and 
one tree shall be an Oak tree of at least 24” box size.  The plantings and locations 
shall occur under the observation, timing and care (including protection from 
remaining construction activity once planted) of the project arborist and shall be 
confirmed prior to the final building inspection approval of Parcel A and/or B. 

 
12. Removal of Non-Significant Trees 
 
 Removal of the following seven (7) non-significant trees (less than 12” dbh) 

may be removed due to poor health and their location within future proposed 
development:  one 4” dbh citrus tree, one 8” plum tree, one 8” pepper tree, one 
8” coast live oak tree, and two redwood trees (8” and 10” dbh). 

 
Department of Public Works 
 
13. The applicant shall submit a drainage analysis of the proposed subdivision 

prepared by a Registered Civil Engineer to the Department of Public Works for 
review and approval.  The drainage analysis shall consist of a written narrative 
and a drainage plan.  The flow of the stormwater onto, over, and off of the 
property being subdivided shall be detailed on the plan and shall include adjacent 
lands as appropriate to clearly depict the pattern of flow.  The analysis shall detail 
the measures necessary to certify adequate drainage.  Post-development flows 
and velocities shall not exceed those that existed in the pre-developed state.  
Recommended measures shall be designed and included in the street 
improvement plans and submitted to the Department of Public Works for 
review and approval. 

 
14. Prior to the issuance of the building permit, the applicant shall submit a driveway 

"Plan and Profile," to the Department of Public Works showing the driveway 
access to the parcel (garage slab) complying with County Standards for driveway 
slopes (not to exceed 20%) and with County Standards for driveways (at the 
property line) being the same elevation as the center of the access roadway.  
When appropriate and as determined by the Department of Public Works, this 
plan and profile shall be prepared from elevations and alignment shown on the 
roadway improvement plans.  The driveway plan shall also include and show 
specific provisions and details for both the existing and the proposed drainage 
patterns and drainage facilities. 

 
15. No proposed construction work within the County right-of-way shall begin until 

County requirements for the issuance of an encroachment permit, including 
review of the plans, have been met and an encroachment permit has been issued.  
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The applicant shall contact a Department of Public Works Inspector 48 hours prior 
to commencing work in the right-of-way. 

 
16. The applicant shall submit a Parcel Map to the Department of Public Works 

County Surveyor for review to satisfy the State of California Subdivision Map Act.  
The final map will be recorded only after conditions from all departments have 
been met. 

 
17. The applicant shall submit written certification from the appropriate utilities to the 

Department of Public Works and the Planning and Building Department stating 
that they will provide utility (e.g., sewer, water, energy, communication, etc.) 
services to the proposed parcels of this subdivision. 

 
Menlo Park Fire Protection District 
 
18. Access:  Each driveway shall extend to within 150 ft. of all portions of the 

perimeter of the residence (facility).  Driveways shall provide a minimum 
unobstructed width of 16 ft. and a minimum unobstructed height of 13.5 ft.  
Driveways in excess of 150 ft. in length shall be provided with turnarounds.  
Driveways in excess of 500 ft. in length and less than 20 ft. in width shall be 
provided with turnouts in addition to turnarounds. 

 
19. Future development shall require a Building Backcheck Plan Review conducted 

by Menlo Park Fire Protection District (MPFD).  The following general conditions 
shall apply for a new single-family dwelling and vehicle gates (requires a deferred 
submitted with permit fee provided to MPFD: 

 
 New Single-Family Dwelling 
 
 a. Install a NFPA 13-D fire sprinkler system under a separate fire permit.  Fire 

sprinkler system to comply with Menlo Park Fire Protection District 
Standards. 

 
 b. Residential fire sprinklers shall have an interior alarm activated by the flow 

switch and is audible in all sleeping areas. 
 
 c. Fire flow data shall be provided at time of deferred submittal for the fire 

suppression system. 
 
 d. Smoke Detector:  Pursuant to California Fire Code (CFC) Section 1103.0, 

smoke detectors shall be installed or verified in each sleeping area and the 
area outside sleeping areas.  A carbon monoxide detector shall be installed 
outside each sleeping area.  Smoke and carbon monoxide detectors shall 
be hardwires and interconnected for alarm. 

 
 e. The applicant shall provide at least 4” tall with 1/2” stroke illuminated 

address numbers.  The address shall be visible from the street and 
contrasting to its background.  Address numbers shall be maintained.  
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Illuminated addresses shall be required at flag lot entrances or on gates if 
included scope of work site improvements are under a separate permit. 

 
 f. The approved plans and approval letter must be on-site at the time of 

inspection. 
 
 g. Final acceptance of this project is subject to field inspection. 
 
 Vehicle Gates 
 
 h. The automatic vehicle gate shall have a Knox override key switch installed 

and the function verified prior to final. 
 
 i. The vehicle gates and driveways shall have a minimum 16 ft. clear 

unobstructed linear width and minimum 13 ft. 6” clear vertical clearance.  
Driveways shall have a weather surface and be capable of supporting a 
75,000 lbs. fire apparatus. 

 
 j. Electric gates may have a backup source of power, but shall have at 

minimum a manual method to allow the opening of the gate(s) during a 
power failure. 

 
 k. The applicant shall provide at least a 4” tall with 1.2” stroke illuminated 

address numbers.  The address shall be visible from the street and 
contrasting to its background. 

 
 l. The approved plans, approval letter and permit must be on-site at the time 

of inspection. 
 
 m. Final acceptance of this project is subject to field inspection. 
 
CM:pac - CJMBB0585_WPN.DOCX 
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Advanced Tree Care 890 Berkeley Ave, Menlo Park 
P. O. Box 5326 Redwood City, CA 94063                                                                           July 21, 2017  
___________________________________________________________________________ 

Andy Kwitowski 
385 Woodview Ave, #250 
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 

Site: 890 Berkeley Ave., Menlo Park 

Dear Andy Kwitowski, 

At your request I visited the above site for the purpose of inspecting and commenting on the 
regulated trees around the property. A subdivision and 2 new residences are planned for this 
property, prompting the need for this tree protection report. This report will address the 
demolition of the existing home. 

Method: 
The location of the regulated trees on this site can be found on the plan provided by you. Each tree 
is given an identification number. The trees are measured at 54 inches above ground level (DBH 
or Diameter at Breast Height). A condition rating of 1 to 100 is assigned to each tree representing 
form and vitality on the following scale: 

1 to 29 Very Poor 
30 to 49 Poor 
50 to 69 Fair 
70 to 89 Good 
90 to 100 Excellent 

The height and spread of each tree is estimated. A Comments section is provided for any significant 
observations affecting the condition rating of the tree. 

A Summary and Tree Protection Plan are at the end of the end of the survey providing 
recommendations for maintaining the health and condition of the trees during and after construction. 

If you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to call. Sincerely 

Robert Weatherill 
Certified Arborist WE 1936A 
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Tree Survey 

Tree#  Species DBH Ht/Sp Con Rating Comments 

1 Coast live oak 33.1” 40/60 75 Good health and condition, not 
Quercus agrifolia  maintained Regulated 

2 Coast live oak 31.5” 40/50 75 Good health and condition, not  
Quercus agrifolia   maintained, tussock moth, Regulated 

3 Coast live oak 31.0” 55/50 75 Good health and condition, not 
Quercus agrifolia maintained Regulated 

4 Black walnut 4x18”est 45/50 60 Fair health and condition, ivy on trunk 
Juglans nigra   neighbor’s tree, Regulated 

5 Coast live oak 25”est 40/30 70   Good health and condition, not  
Quercus agrifolia maintained neighbors, Regulated      

6 Coast live oak 20”est 30/25 60 Fair health and condition, poor  
Quercus agrifolia structure tussock moth, neighbors, 

Regulated 

7 Coast live oak 34”est 40/25 60   Fair health and condition, suppressed 
Quercus agrifolia by #8 neighbor’s, Regulated 

8 Mexican fan palm  27.2” 70’trunk 70   Good health and condition. Remove. 
Washingtonia filifera Regulated 

9 Apple 20.5” 20/20 40 Poor health and condition. Remove. 
Malus species Regulated 

10 Black walnut 30”est   60/40 60 Fair health and condition, neighbor’s 
Juglans nigra tree. Regulated 

11 Coast live oak 46.9” 70/80 70 Good health and condition, some 
Quercus agrifolia decay and cavities, Regulated 

12 Monterey pine 33.8” 70/30 45 Poor health and condition, thin canopy, 
Pinus radiata drought stress. Remove.  Regulated 

13 Black walnut  16”est 55/20 60 Fair health and condition, suppressed 
 Juglans nigra by #12, neighbor’s, Regulated 

14 Coast live oak 31.6” 40/30 49 Poor health and condition,  
Quercus agrifolia leaning, and cavities poor form, 

Remove. Regulated 

15 Coast live oak 46.8” 55/70 65 Good health and condition, cabled 
Quercus agrifolia   cavities, Regulated 

16 Coast live oak 31.9” 55/40 60   Fair health and condition, one sided 
Quercus agrifolia canopy, thinning, Regulated 
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Tree Survey 

Tree# Species DBH Ht/Sp Con Rating Comments 

17 Coast live oak  32.7” 55/60 55 Fair health and condition, thin canopy 
Quercus agrifolia   pruned for PGE, poor form, Regulated 

18 Black acacia 14”est 25/10 40 Poor health and condition, neighbors 
Acacia melonoxylon tree, topped for PGE, Regulated 

Summary: 
The trees on the site are a variety of natives and non-natives.  
Tree #s 1, 2 and 3 are regulated coast live oaks in good health and condition and should be 
protected during construction 
Tree # 4 is a regulated walnut on the neighbor’s property that should be protected during 
construction. 
Tree #s 5, 6 and 7 are regulated coast live oaks on the neighbor’s property and should be 
protected during construction 
Tree # 8 is a Mexican fan palm that does not fit in with the surrounding native trees and should be 
removed prior to construction. However during the demolition phase, this tree should be 
protected. 
Tree # 9 is an apple tree in poor health and condition that should be removed prior to 
construction. However, during the demolition phase, this tree should be protected. 
Tree # 10 is a regulated walnut on the neighbor’s property that should be protected during 
construction. 
Tree # 12 is a Monterey pine in poor health and condition that should be removed prior to 
construction. However during the demolition phase, this tree should be protected. 
Tree # 13 is a regulated walnut on the neighbor’s property that should be protected 
Tree # 14 is a coast live in poor form with a significant lean and cavities. This tree should be 
removed prior to construction. However during the demolition phase, this tree should be 
protected. 
Tree #s 15, 16 and 17 are coast live oaks in good to fair condition and should be protected. 
Tree # 18 is a black acacia in poor condition on the neighbor’s property and should be protected 
during construction 

Tree Protection Plan 

1. The Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) should be defined with protective fencing. This should be
chain link fencing on 11/2” or 2” posts driven at least 2 feet in to the ground standing at least 6 feet
tall. If roots are encountered in driving in the posts, concrete slabs or on ground foundations
can be used to support the fence posts. Normally a TPZ is defined by the dripline of the tree. I
recommend the TPZ’s as follows:-

Tree # 8: The trunk should be wrapped with 4 layers of high visibility orange fencing and 8’ long 2” 
x 4” wooden boards to protect any damage to the trunk. 
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Tree #s 9, 13 and 18: TPZ should be at 10 feet from the trunk closing on the fence line in accordance 
with Type I Tree Protection as outlined and illustrated in image 2.15-1 and 2 (6)

Tree #s 5, 6 and 12: TPZ should be at 12 feet from the trunk closing on the fence line in accordance 
with Type I Tree Protection as outlined and illustrated in image 2.15-1 and 2 (6)

Tree #s 1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 10, 16 and 17: TPZ should be at 15 feet from the trunk closing on the fence line 
in accordance with Type I Tree Protection as outlined and illustrated in image 2.15-1 and 2 (6)

Tree #s 11, 14 and 15: TPZ should be at 20 feet from the trunk closing on the fence line in 
accordance with Type I Tree Protection as outlined and illustrated in image 2.15-1 and 2 (6) 

2. Demolition of the barn, house and garage is within the TPZ. The fencing can be removed to
accommodate the deconstruction process but should be replaced as soon as is practical. If machinery 
is used the demolition should be done by reaching into the TPZ with an excavator. The impacted 
trees should be wrapped with wattle and high visibility fencing to protect the tree from any 
mechanical damage. On completion of the demolition, the TPZ fencing should be moved out to its 
full extent. 
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3. A four inch layer of wood chip should be placed within the TPZs for root protection.

4. If machinery has to track through the TPZ’s, the root zones should be protected with plywood or
sheet metal laid on top of the 4 inches of wood chip. 

5. Removal of the driveway within the TPZ of Tree # 15 should be done by hand or with machine
reaching into the area. Tree # 15 should be wrapped with wattle and high visibility fencing to protect 
the tree from any mechanical damage during the removal of the driveway. After the driveway is 
removed, the TPZ fencing should be installed to its fullest extent. 

6. Any pruning and maintenance of the tree shall be carried out before construction begins. This
should allow for any clearance requirements for both the new structure and any construction 
machinery. This will eliminate the possibility of damage during construction. The pruning should be 
carried out by an arborist, not by construction personnel. No limbs greater than 4” in diameter shall 
be removed. 

7. Any excavation in ground where there is a potential to damage roots of 1” or more in diameter should
be carefully hand dug. Where possible, roots should be dug around rather than cut.(2) 

8. If roots are broken, every effort should be made to remove the damaged area and cut it back to its
closest lateral root. A clean cut should be made with a saw or pruners. This will prevent any infection 
from damaged roots spreading throughout the root system and into the tree.(2) 

9. Do Not:.(4)

Allow run off or spillage of damaging materials into the area below any tree canopy. 
Store materials, stockpile soil, park or drive vehicles within the TPZ of the tree. 
Cut, break, skin or bruise roots, branches or trunk without first obtaining permission from the city 
arborist. 
Allow fires under any adjacent trees. 
Discharge exhaust into foliage. 
Secure cable, chain or rope to trees or shrubs. 
Apply soil sterilants under pavement near existing trees. 

10. Where roots are exposed, they should be kept covered with the native soil or four layers of
wetted, untreated burlap. Roots will dry out and die if left exposed to the air for too long.(4) 

11. Route pipes into alternate locations to avoid conflict with roots.(4)

12. Where it is not possible to reroute pipes or trenches, the contractor is to bore beneath the dripline of
the tree. The boring shall take place no less than 3 feet below the surface of the soil in order to avoid 
encountering “feeder” roots.(4)

13. Compaction of the soil within the dripline shall be kept to a minimum.(2)

14. Any damage due to construction activities shall be reported to the project arborist or city arborist within
6 hours so that remedial action can be taken. 

15. Ensure upon completion of the project that the original ground level is restored
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16. A schedule of visits should be set up for site arborist to check on tree protection at relevant stages
of demolition. Typically this would be monthly visits during construction, but for the purpose of this 
demolition report, one visit prior to demolition would suffice. 
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Location of protected trees, their canopies, their Tree Protection Zones 
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Tree Removals 

There are 4 recommended tree removals on this site. For the purpose of the demolition permit they 
will be retained and protected during demolition 

Tree # 8 is a Mexican fan palm standing 70 feet tall. This tree is quite healthy but does not add any 
value to the property which mostly consists of the more desirable coast live oaks and native shrubs. 

Tree # 8: Mexican Fan Palm 
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Tree # 9 is an apple. It is a significant tree by the merit of the size of its trunk but it is in poor condition 
with a lot of decay and many cavities particularly at the base of the tree. 

Tree # 9: Apple 
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Tree # 12 is a mature Monterey pine in poor health and condition. Many Monterey pines are dying due to 
the last few years of drought stress. Monterey pines are highly susceptible to bark beetle infestations, 
particularly if stressed by construction. Even if all tree protective measures are put in place, there is a high 
likelihood that this tree may not survive. 

Tree # 12: Monterey pine 
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Tree # 14 is a coast live oak in poor health and condition. The tree has been heavily pruned previously 
due to its poor structure. There are large cavities throughout the scaffold limbs of the tree and the tree has 
a significant lean. This tree is at a high risk of failure and should be removed. 

Tree # 14: Coast live oak 
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Glossary 

   Canopy  The part of the crown composed of leaves and small twigs.(2) 

Cavities             An open wound, characterized by the presence of extensive decay and 
resulting in a hollow.(1) 

Decay Process of degradation of woody tissues by fungi and bacteria through the 
decomposition of cellulose and lignin(1) 

Dripline   The width of the crown as measured by the lateral extent of the foliage.(1) 

Genus A classification of plants showing similar characteristics. 

Live Crown   The relative proportion of green crown to overall tree height(1) 

Ratio 

Root crown    The point at which the trunk flares out at the base of the tree to become the root 
system. 

Species A Classification that identifies a particular plant. 

Standard      Height at which the girth of the tree is measured. Typically 4 1/2 feet above 
height ground level 

References 
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Certification of Performance(3)

I, Robert Weatherill certify: 

* That I have personally inspected the tree(s) and/or the property referred to in this
report, and have stated my findings accurately.  The extent of the evaluation and 
appraisal is stated in the attached report and the Terms and Conditions; 

* That I have no current or prospective interest in the vegetation or the property that is
the subject of this report, and I have no personal interest or bias with respect to the 
parties involved; 

* That the analysis, opinions and conclusions stated herein are my own, and are based on
current scientific procedures and facts; 

* That my compensation is not contingent upon the reporting of a predetermined
conclusion that favors the cause of the client or any other party, nor upon the results of 
the assessment, the attainment of stipulated results, or the occurrence of any subsequent 
events; 

* That my analysis, opinions, and conclusions were developed and this report has been
prepared according to commonly accepted Arboricultural practices; 

* That no one provided significant professional assistance to the consultant, except as
indicated within the report. 

I further certify that I am a member of the International Society of Arboriculture and a 
Certified Arborist.  I have been involved in the practice of arboriculture and the care and study of trees for 
over 15 years. 

Signed 

Robert Weatherill 
Certified Arborist WE 1936a 

Date: 7/21/17 
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Terms and Conditions(3) 
The following terms and conditions apply to all oral and written reports and correspondence pertaining to 
consultations, inspections and activities of Advanced Tree Care : 
1. All property lines and ownership of property, trees, and landscape plants and fixtures are assumed
to be accurate and reliable as presented and described to the consultant, either verbally or in writing.  The 
consultant assumes no responsibility for verification of ownership or locations of property lines, or for 
results of any actions or recommendations based on inaccurate information. 
2. It is assumed that any property referred to in any report or in conjunction with any services
performed by Advanced Tree Care, is not in violation of any applicable codes, ordinances, statutes, or other 
governmental regulations, and that any titles and ownership to any property are assumed to be good and 
marketable.  Any existing liens and encumbrances have been disregarded. 
3. All reports and other correspondence are confidential, and are the property of Advanced  Tree Care
and it’s named clients and their assignees or agents.  Possession of this report or a copy thereof does not imply 
any right of publication or use for any purpose, without the express permission of the consultant and the 
client to whom the report was issued.  Loss, removal or alteration of any part of a report invalidates the 
entire appraisal/evaluation. 
4. The scope of any report or other correspondence is limited to the trees and conditions specifically
mentioned in those reports and correspondence. Advanced Tree Care and the consultant assume no liability 
for the failure of trees or parts of trees, either inspected or otherwise.  The consultant assumes no 
responsibility to report on the condition of any tree or landscape feature not specifically requested by the 
named client. 
5. All inspections are limited to visual examination of accessible parts, without dissection, excavation,
probing, boring or other invasive procedures, unless otherwise noted in the report.  No warrantee or 
guarantee is made, expressed or implied, that problems or deficiencies of the plants or the property will not 
occur in the future, from any cause.  The consultant shall not be responsible for damages caused by any tree 
defects, and assumes no responsibility for the correction of defects or tree related problems. 
6. The consultant shall not be required to provide further documentation, give testimony, be deposed,
or attend court by reason of this appraisal/report unless subsequent contractual arrangements are made, 
including payment of additional fees for such services as described by the consultant or in the fee schedules 
or contract. 
7. Advanced Tree Care has no warrantee, either expressed or implied, as to the suitability of the
information contained in the reports for any purpose.  It remains the responsibility of the client to determine 
applicability to his/her particular case. 
8. Any report and the values, observations, and recommendations expressed therein represent the
professional opinion  of the consultants, and the fee for services is in no manner contingent upon the 
reporting of a specified value nor upon any particular finding to be reported. 
9. Any photographs, diagrams, graphs, sketches, or other graphic material included in any report,
being intended solely as visual aids, are not necessarily to scale and should not be construed as engineering 
reports or surveys, unless otherwise noted in the report.  Any reproductions of graphs material or the work 
product of any other persons is intended solely for the purpose of clarification and ease of reference.  
Inclusion of said information does not constitute a representation by Advanced Tree Care or the consultant 
as to the sufficiency or accuracy of that information. 
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